

**PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION**

**HIGHSPIRE, PENNSYLVANIA**

**FORMAL TELEPHONE MEETING**

**MARCH 3, 2020**

**10:00 A.M.**

**AGENDA**

- A. Roll Call**
  - Sunshine Announcement**
  - Public Participation**
  
- B. Minutes-February 18, 2020**
  
- C. Communications-Memo received from the Chief Counsel**
  
- D. Personnel**
  
- E. Unfinished Business**

F. NEW BUSINESS

1. **Approve the establishment of a pool of qualified firms from which sponsors will be selected to provide Programmatic Mitigation Services for unavoidable impacts to natural and environmental resources caused by construction activities (the ITQ was issued on December 4, 2019 and six qualified sponsors responded); and approval for inclusion of the six qualified sponsors in the pool:**
  - AllStar Ecology, LLC
  - BlueAcres, LLC
  - First PA Resource, LLC, a subsidiary of Resource Environmental Solutions, LLC
  - Land Reclamation Group, LLC
  - Magnolia Land Partners, LLC
  - Restoration Systems, LLC
  
2. **Approve the negotiation and execution of the Agreements for the items listed in memos “a” and “b”:**
  - a. **Settlement Agreement and Release with David Wolfe, and authorize issuance of the workers’ compensation settlement payment;**
  - b. **Settlement Agreement and Release with Diann Irby, and authorize issuance of the workers’ compensation settlement payment.**
  
3. **Approve the Right-of-Way Requests for the items listed in memos “a” and “b”:**
  - a. **Settlement of Right-of-Way #14008-G (Paul D. Kress, Jr.), a partial take parcel necessary for the total reconstruction from MP 28.00 to MP 31.00 by authorizing payment of \$12,200.00 representing settlement to Goldberg, Kamin & Garvin, LLP, escrow agent; also authorize payment of Section 710 damages up to \$4,000.00 and delay damages, if any, due under the Board of View Award;**
  - b. **Acquisition of Right-of-Way #14S333 (Carolyn Grayson Chatlos and Erby H. Grayson, Jr., JTWRS), a total take parcel necessary for construction of the Mon/Fayette Expressway, Rt. 51 to I-376, by authorizing payment of \$76,163.32 representing fair market value, pro-rated taxes and recording fees to Closure Settlement LLC, escrow agent; authorize the appropriate Commission officials to execute the Agreement of Sale and other documents that may be required for closing; authorize the payment of additional statutory damages as calculated by the Right-of-Way Administrator and approved by the Chief Counsel; and payment of fair market value to the property owners is contingent upon the delivery of a deed as prepared by the Legal Department.**
  
4. **Approve advertising for attestation of retiree prescription drug coverage.**

F. NEW BUSINESS

5. **Approve the Change Orders and Issue Purchase Orders for the items listed in memos “a” through “f”:**
  - a. **Qlik software licenses, training and maintenance utilizing the GSA Schedule 70 contract with Carahsoft Technology, Corp. to cover the addition of the Qlik Data Catalyst tool implementation and 3-year subscription; at a cost of \$395,300.00;**
  - b. **Radio and IPICS system upgrade to CISCO Instant Connect 6.0.3 including implementation, start-up, and post-go-live support for 3 years; utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with ePlus Technology, Inc.; at a total award of \$298,481.98;**
  - c. **Microsoft Enterprise software licensing and cloud services, utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with CDW Government LLC, for additional licenses and TruUp adjustments; at a cost of \$106,873.50;**
  - d. **Glass beads, exercising the option to renew the agreement through February 2021 with Potters Industries, LLC; at a cost of \$150,000.00;**
  - e. **Replacement of DC battery plant batteries (batteries at 23 locations have either reached end of life status or are nearing end of life status); utilizing the Commonwealth’s contract with Industrial Battery & Services, Inc.; at a total award of \$408,027.27;**
  - f. **Seventeen (17) dump trucks (single & tandem axle trucks), exercising the option to purchase additional trucks from Legacy Truck Centers, Inc.; at a total award of \$3,903,821.00.**
6. **Approve the Award of Contract #T-241.96S001-03-02 for the redecking of Bridge EB-203 at MP 241.96, to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Deblin, Inc.; at a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,714,502.21 and a contingency of \$100,000.00.**
7. **Approve the issuance of the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission’s variable rate Turnpike Revenue Refunding Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$250,000,000 (based on par amount) in one or more series or sub-series, taxable or tax-exempt, for the purpose of financing the refunding of all or a portion of certain outstanding Turnpike Revenue Bonds, including the funding of necessary reserves; authorizing the execution, delivery and distribution of the following: (1) one or more supplemental trust indentures for the bonds; (2) one or more preliminary official statements or preliminary private placement memoranda; (3) one or more official statements or private placement memoranda; (4) one or more purchase contracts or private placement agreements; (5) agreements for the provision of one or more credit facilities and/or reserve fund credit facilities and any related agreements; (6) one or more remarketing agreements; (7) one or more continuing disclosure agreements; (8) one or more interest rate swaps or other derivatives, or amendments to or terminations of existing interest rate swaps; (9) one or more escrow deposit agreements; and (10) any other necessary or appropriate documents or certificates; providing for the appointment of bond counsel (Clark Hill) and disclosure counsel**

F. NEW BUSINESS

(McNees Wallace), and providing for the appointment of one or more underwriters (TD Securities) and/or other professionals (TD Bank); authorizing the taking of further action; repealing inconsistent resolutions; and declaring that this resolution shall be liberally construed.

8. Approve the negotiation and execution of Supplemental Agreement #3 with JMT, Inc. for design services for the total reconstruction project from MP 124.00 to MP 134.00, for an additional \$2,500,000.00 as the project was inactive for three (3) years, the Commission performed an in-depth analysis to improve the traffic control scheme, added a few miles of milling and paving, eliminated the stream and wetland mitigation site and updated all plans to current standards including roadway, bridge and stormwater management; for a revised not-to-exceed amount of \$26,500,000.00.
9. Approve the award of services and authorize the negotiations and execution of agreements with the selected firm(s) for the items listed in memos "a" and "b":
  - a. T00138/T00139, two (2) open-end construction inspection services-East:
    - The Temple Group, Inc.-AWARDED
    - Volkert, Inc.-AWARDED
    - RIG Consulting, Inc.
    - Urban Engineers, Inc.
    - Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
  - b. T00140, design services for the Bowmansville Maintenance Facility:
    - STV Architects, Inc -AWARDED
    - AE Works Ltd.
    - Whiteman, Requardt and Associates, LLP
10. Approve the issuance of the Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission's Turnpike Revenue Refunding Bonds and Turnpike Subordinate and Special Revenue Refunding Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$1,000,000,000 (based on par amount) in one or more series or sub-series, taxable or tax-exempt, for the purpose of financing the refunding of all or a portion of certain outstanding Turnpike Revenue and Subordinate, including Special Revenue Bonds, including the funding of necessary reserves; authorizing the execution, delivery and distribution of the following: (1) one or more supplemental trust indentures for the bonds; (2) one or more preliminary official statements or preliminary private placement memoranda; (3) one or more official statements or private placement memoranda; (4) one or more purchase contracts or private placement agreements; (5) agreements for the provision of one or more credit facilities and/or reserve fund credit facilities and any related agreements; (6) one or more remarketing agreements; (7) one or more continuing disclosure agreements; (8) one or more interest rate swaps or other derivatives, or amendments to or terminations of existing interest rate swaps; (9) one or more escrow deposit agreements; and (10) any other necessary or appropriate documents

F. NEW BUSINESS

**or certificates; providing for the appointment of bond counsel (Squire Patton Boggs and Powell Law) and disclosure counsel (Dilworth Paxson), and providing for the appointment of underwriters (Siebert Williams Shank, Bank of America, Citigroup, FHN, Stifel and Stern Brothers) and/or other professionals; authorizing the taking of further action; repealing inconsistent resolutions; and declaring that this resolution shall be liberally construed.**